



Council of the  
European Union

Brussels, 14 July 2015  
(OR. en)

10874/15  
ADD 1

STATIS 60  
ECOFIN 603  
UEM 296  
COMPET 364

#### COVER NOTE

---

From:	European Commission
date of receipt:	10 July 2015
To:	Secretary-General of the Council of the European Union
No. Cion doc.:	D039490/01 ANNEX 1
Subject:	ANNEX to the COMMISSION REGULATION (EU) . . ./. . .of XXX amending Annex I to Commission Regulation (EC) No 251/2009 implementing Regulation (EC) No 295/2008 of the European Parliament and of the Council concerning structural business statistics, as regards the adaptation of the series of data following the revision of the classification of products by activity (CPA)

---

Delegations will find attached document D039490/01 ANNEX 1.

---

Encl.: D039490/01 ANNEX 1



EUROPEAN  
COMMISSION

Brussels, **XXX**  
D039490/01  
[...](2015) **XXX** draft

ANNEX 1

ANNEX

to the

**COMMISSION REGULATION (EU) . .../...of XXX amending Annex I to Commission Regulation (EC) No 251/2009 implementing Regulation (EC) No 295/2008 of the European Parliament and of the Council concerning structural business statistics, as regards the adaptation of the series of data following the revision of the classification of products by activity (CPA)**

[...]

## ANNEX

Annex I to Regulation (EC) No 251/2009 is amended as follows:

1. Point 1 'SERVICES' is amended as follows:

(a) In table 'Series 1E', under 'Level of activity breakdown', the 'Special aggregates' 'HIT', 'MHT', 'MLT' and 'LOT' are replaced by the following:

"HIT High technology manufacturing (NACE Rev.2 21+26+30.3)

MHT Medium-high technology manufacturing (NACE Rev.2 20+25.4+27+28+29+30-30.1-30.3+32.5)

MLT Medium-low technology manufacturing (NACE Rev.2 18.2+19+22+23+24+25-25.4+30.1+33)

LOT Low technology manufacturing (NACE Rev. 10+11+12+13+14+15+16+17+18-18.2+31+32-32.5)".

2. In point 2 'INDUSTRY', in tables series 2H, 2I, 2J and 2K, the 'Activity coverage' "NACE Rev.2, sections B-E (except for NACE Rev.2 divisions 37, 38 and 39)" is replaced by "NACE Rev.2, sections B-D and division 36".

3. In point 3 'DISTRIBUTIVE TRADES', in tables series 3E, 3F, 3G, 3H, 3I, 3J and 3K, the 'Level of activity breakdown' "NACE Rev.2 1-digit level (Section)" is deleted.

4. In point 4 'CONSTRUCTION', in table series 4G, the 'level of activity breakdown' "NACE Rev.2 3-digit level (Groups)  
NACE Rev.2 2-digit level (Division)  
NACE Rev.2 1-digit level (Section)" is replaced by:

"NACE Rev.2. 2-digit level (Division) except for characteristics 18310 and 18320 for division 43

NACE Rev.2 1-digit level (Section) except for characteristics 18310 and 18320".

5. Point 8 'BUSINESS SERVICES' is amended as follows:

(a) In table 'Series 8A', under 'Level of breakdown by product type', for the product 63 12 the label "Web portal contents" is replaced by "Web portal services".

(b) In table 'Series 8A', under 'Level of breakdown by product type', for the product 73 11 13 the label "Advertising design and concept development services" is replaced by "Advertising concept development services"

(c) In table 'Series 8C', under 'Level of breakdown by product type', the product 70 22 4 "Trademarks and franchises" is deleted.

(d) In table 'Series 8E', under 'Level of breakdown by product type', for the product 71 11 24 the label "Architectural advisory services" is replaced by "Building project architectural advisory services".